
Written Answers OCTOBER 14, 1982 Written Answer~ 18 8

Free DTC PBSl!ies to Disabled Persons

1874. SHRl TARIQ ANWAR:

SHRI BALASAHEB Vt'KHE
PATIL:

Win tho Mirustet ol SHlfPPING AND TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Delhi Transport 'Corporation will issue free passes to disabled persons;

(b) whether these passes will be perma·
nent basi~;

( c) whether tills facility will be given under any Centml Government scheme;
and

(d) the number of such identity card issued ir:i Delhi so far?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINIST RY OF SHIPPING AND TRANS-
PORT (SHRI SITARAM KbSARl): (a )
The D.T.C. has already started issuing free travel paSses to disabled persons re~idlbg in the Union Territory of Delhi from 7th September, 1982 onwards.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(c) The facility has been extended on the basis of a decision taken by the D.T.C. with the prior approval of the Central
Government.

(d) Till 8th October, 1982, 783 such
passes have been issued by the D.T.C.

Conversion of Viramgam-Okha-Porbandcr
Line

1875. SHRI MORAN LAL PATEL :
Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the conversion of metre gauge line into broad gauge line of Viramgam-Okha-Porbo.nder was started in the year 1 972;

(b) if so, whether it is also a fact that the line has been converted upto Happa
(Jamnagar) orily;

( c) what are the reasons for delaying the work of CC111version upto Okha-Porbander;

( d) what was the target fixed for the project and what was the amount estimat ...
ed at that time; and

(e) what will be c~t of the project after completion?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN 'THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS AND IN
THE DEPARTME:tq OF PARLIAMEN~
TARY AFFAIRS (SHRI MALLIKAR-
JUN): (a } The project wa'3 approved in 1972-73 budget.

(b) Yes.

( c) The delay has been due to limited availability of resources.

(d) The delay has been due to limited availability of resources.

( d) The project was estimated to cosr Rs. 42.92 crores when it was sanctioned.
No firm target date was fixed for completion o.f the projects.

( e ) The anticipated cost of the project. at present, is about R~ . 97 crores.

Achievement of Target of Health for all by 2000

1876. SHRI H. N. NANJ E GOWDA:

KUMARf PUSHPA D EVI
SINGH:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the World Health Orgiani-
ation Regional Committee has urged member countries to take steps to define and implemem.t their national plan~ of action to achieve the target of health for all by the year 2000;

(h) details of points to be discussed by the regional committee; and

( c) what steps have been taken by the Government to pursue the programme more vigorously?
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THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE (SH.RI B. SHAN-
K.AR.ANAND): (a) and (b). The proaress of implementation of the national plans of Action to achieve the target of health for all by the year 2000 AD was discussed in the recently concluded meeting of the World Health Organisation, South-East A~ia Regional Committee.

(c) The Government of Itldia have formulated a pers~tive Health Plan to achieve the goal of "Health for All by 2000 AD" The Plan provides for: -

( 1) One Health Guide for every 1000 rural population by 31st March, i'984.

(2} At least one trained Dai for every village by 31st March, 1985.

(3) One Sub-Centre with one male and one female health worker for every 5000 .population (for 3000 population in hilly and tribal areas ) by 7th Five Year Plan (74 per ce111t during the 6th Plan period and the rest during the 7th Plan).
90,000 Sub-Centres are proposed to be established by the end of 6th Plan period.

( 4) One Primary Health Centre for every 30,000 rural population (for 20,000 population in Hilly and tribe!
area'S) by 2000 AD.

(5) One upgraded PHC/ Community
. Health Centre for every Ol!le lakh rural population by 2000 AD.
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